
 

 

 

 
Despatched: 08.09.14 

 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

16 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership 

 

Chairman:  County Councillor Chard Vice-Chairman: Cllr. London 

 

District Councillors Members 

Cllrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser, Searles, Towell, Williamson and Underwood 

The County Councillors for the 7 County Electoral Divisions representing the Sevenoaks District: 

Brazier, Brookbank, Mrs. Crabtree, Gough, Parry and Pearman 

The representative from the Kent Association of Local Councils (non voting):  

Cllr. Robson 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Board held 

on 19 June 2014, as a correct record 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest   

 
 

 

3. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from 

Previous Meetings)  

 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

4. A225, Dartford Road, Pedestrian Crossing  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
KCC – Steven Noad 

Tel: 03000418181 

 

5. Sevenoaks District Cycling Strategy – Progress update (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
KCC – Chad 

Nwanosike 

Tel: 03000418181 

 

6. Birchwood Road & Birchwood Corner, Swanley  (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
KCC – Steven Noad 

Tel: 03000418181 

 

7. Bessells Green Road Parking Restrictions  (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
KCC – Donna Rixson  

Tel: 03000418181 

 

8. Christmas and New Year 2013 - 14 Storms and Floods  (Pages 27 - 54) 

 
KCC – Michael Hill 

Tel: 03000418181 

 

9. Highway Improvement & Member Highway Fund  (Pages 55 - 62) KCC – Donna 



 

 

 Rixson/Steven Noad 

Tel: 03000418181 

 

10. Highway Works Programme Report  (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
KCC – Carol 

Valentine/Julian 

Cook 

Tel: 03000410475 

 

11. Local Winter Service Plan  (Pages 69 - 70) 

 
KCC – Julian Cook 

Tel: 03000410475 

 

12. Results from the Highways & Transportation Annual 

Satisfaction Survey 2013  

(Pages 71 - 80) 

 
KCC – David 

Thomas 

Tel: 03000418181 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Contact 

Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 



 

1 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Chard (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. London  (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Searles, Towell, Underwood, Williamson, Brazier, Brookbank, Gough, 

Parry, Pearman and Robson 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser 

and Crabtree 

 

 

 

1. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board held on 

12 March 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

2. Declarations of interest  

 
No new declarations were made.  

 

3. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
Action 1  

 

The KCC District Manager (Sevenoaks) confirmed that the likely start dated of pipe laying 

work by South East Water was December 2014. 

 

Action 3 

 

The Chairman expressed his concerns that there could still be safety issues for the lanes 

running layout for junction 5 to 7 of the M25.  

 

Action 4  

 

An update of the gulley schedule would be provided at the next meeting of the Board.  

 

Action 5 

 

The new traffic signals at the junction of Sevenoaks High Street with Pembroke Road and 

Suffolk Way were now working with the inclusion of a pedestrian phase.  The SDC Chief 

Officer Environmental and Operational Services informed Members that the proposal to 

extend the Buckhurst 2 Car park should planning permission for the decking of the car 

park be granted, could be alleviated by phasing of the lights to allow increased times 

during certain parts of the day to reduce congestion in this area and increase the 

capacity of this junction.  The KCC District Manager (Sevenoaks) confirmed that once 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 19 June 2014 

2 

 

queue length timings were set they would be in place 24/7 and could not be set for peak 

times only.  Members requested that if planning permission was granted then the traffic 

signals should be considered at the meeting.  It was requested that a model of the queue 

lengths be brought to a future meeting.  

 

Action 1: that a model of queue lengths be brought to a future meeting of the 

Board.  

 

4. Member Highway Fund 2013/14  

 
The Chairman advised that he had been informed by County Councillor Mrs. Crabtree 

that she had spent her Member Highway Fund, and that the report was for information 

only.  The KCC District Manager (Sevenoaks) confirmed that the consultation on parking 

restrictions in the High Street, Chipstead had finished and the concerns raised would be 

brought to the next meeting of the Board. County Councillor Brookbank advised that the 

junction at Birchwood Road, Swanley was ready for major improvements and the design 

was bigger than the Member Highways Fund would allow.  The KCC Traffic Engineer was 

investigating a scheme to put forward and this would be brought to a future meeting on 

the board.  

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

 

5. Highway Works Programme Report  

 
The Chairman advised the Board that the Highways Work programme was for information 

only.  

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

  

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.05 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



  

ACTION SHEET – SEPTEMBER 2014

ONGOING/ PENDING ACTIONS 

 Action 

date 

Description Status and last updated  Contact Officer 

1.  19.06.14 Matters Arising/Update 

(Minute 3) That a model of queue 

lengths be brought to a future 

meeting of the Board.  

 

Unfortunately KCC do not have any queue length data for 

this junction at this time.  

ITS Team/ Toby Butler 

– 03000 41 81 81 

 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
To:   Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  

By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation  

Date: 16 September 2014 

Subject:  A225 Dartford Road, Pedestrian Crossing  

Classification: Information only  

 

Summary: This report is provided to the Board to advise that numerous representations 
and requests have been made over past years for the provision of formal pedestrian 
crossing on Dartford Road in the vicinity of Avenue Road due to reported difficulties in 
crossing at this location. 
 

 
Examination of the crash records do not show a pattern or trend for pedestrian 
casualties during the previous three years, however further examination of the ten year 
records show eleven recorded crashes resulting in twelve casualties.  Of these, six were 
pedestrians, two serious (both male, aged 13 & 46) with the remainder categorised as 
slight.  There is no particular pattern to these crashes that would trigger Crash Remedial 
Measures. 
 
In view of the above a bid has been included within the Integrated Transport Plan 
forward funding bidding process as the request of the local County Councillor, Margaret 
Crabtree and it is hoped that the board will support this proposal.  Indicative results of 
the bidding process should be known before the next JTB in December 2014. 
 
Should Board Members have specific questions the author of this report will be pleased 
to respond on an individual basis. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Kent Coun
[...]
cuments\Sevenoaks\Bat and Ball\Drawings\KCC-S106-BBCW-001.dwg

Bat and Ball

Cycle Improvements

S106 Proposals

Hospital Road

Contraflow Cycle Lane

Draft

1:500 at A4

KCC/S106/BBCW/002 0

© Crown Copyright and database right 2011.

Ordnance Survey 100019238.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Partial removal of

pedestrian guardrailing

Localised narrowing around

communications cabinet

Existing vegetation trimmed to

provide adequate sight lines.

Footpath widened to 3m

to provide 2.5m wide

shared use facility

Redundant footpath to be removed

and area topsoiled and seeded.

3m wide shared

use facility

0 27/06/14

FIRST

ISSUE

GDL

Revision Date

This drawing is not to be used in whole or part other than for the intended purpose and project

as defined on this drawing. Refer to the contract for full terms and conditions.

Rev Purpose of revision Drawn Checked

Project

Approved

Drawing title

Scale

Drawing status

Drawing number

Do not scale

Rev

A4L

Kent County Council

Ashford Highway Depot

Henwood Industrial Estate

Ashford TN24 8AD

Tel: 03000 418181

S:\KHS - Ashford\Transportation and Development\General\S.106\S106 Agreement Documents\Sevenoaks\Bat and Ball\Drawings\KCC-S106-BBCW-001.dwg

Bat and Ball

Cycle Improvements

S106 Proposals

Crampton's Road

Footpath Widening Works

Draft

1:500 at A4

KCC/S106/BBCW/003 0

© Crown Copyright and database right 2011.

Ordnance Survey 100019238.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
To:   Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  

By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation  

Date: 16 September 2014  

Subject:  Birchwood Road & Birchwood Corner, Swanley   

Classification: Information only  

 

Summary: This report advises the Board that requests have been forwarded via the 
local County Councillor, Robert Brookbank for road safety improvements at the acute 
bend at Birchwood Corner near to Jasmine and Birchwood Terrace. 
 

 
The local campa
[...]
rk 
Place does not go far enough to solve 

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



 

(Item No.**) 3 
 

the issues with dangerous parking 
around the green.  

Secondary Proposals 
Would like to introduce speed restrictions to 
Bessels Green road consider the speed of the 
road to be dangerous to young children.  
 

9 Resident Email • Insufficient parking for the residents in 
Park Place.  

Secondary Proposals 
Time restricted parking for non-residents.  

10 Resident Email • Restricting parking would leave Park 
Place residents with ‘literally nowhere 
to go’. 

11 Resident Email • Reducing the parking without 
redirecting the traffic elsewhere. 

Secondary Proposals 
Permit / metered parking around the Green.   

12 Resident Letter • Reduced on street parking for Park 
Place residents 

Secondary Proposals 
Permit parking 

13 Resident Letter • Reduced on street parking for local 
residents 

• Also they consider the proposal to be a 
waste of money 

Secondary Proposals 
Reduced parking restrictions to two areas (1) 
junction of Bessels Green Road and 
Westerham Road and (2) Bessels Green 
Road with Park Place 

14 Public House Owner Letter • Adverse impact on a new business 
and the number of visitors to their 
business 

Table 1 : Parking Restriction Objections 

A number of objections were received after the close of the consultation period from residents 
within Springshaw Close, Bessels Green who has expressed concern with regards to displaced 
parking.  These objectors were informed that their comments have been noted and will be 
considered alongside other received objections.  

3. Summary of letters/emails of support  

Alongside of the objections above; six letters/emails of support were received during the three 
week consultation period and a summary of these are included in Table 2 below. 

No Resident/ Non-
resident 

Method of 
communication 

Reason(s) for support 

1 Resident Email • Desperately wants the yellow lines as 
the road is very dangerous.  

• P
[...]
strictions. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



 

(Item No.**) 5 
 

• Speed bumps on Bessels Green road. 

• Street Light at the top end of the green 
(away from the A25) 

• A path on the Green on the side away 
from the residents.  

Table 3: Letters/Emails considered to neither objecting nor supporting the proposals 

 

5. Matters for Consideration 

KCC Member Richard Parry has been informed and provided with a copy of both the objections 
and supporting comments and has advised that he still supports the principal of parking 
restrictions within the Bessel Green Area.  Richard Parry instructed officers to review the current 
proposal (as shown in Appendix 1) in light of the objections received.  This proposal is given in 
Appendix 2. 
 
The introduction of new parking restrictions may result in the possibility that some of the existing 
vehicles parked within the Bessels Green Road area being displaced further out into the 
residential area.  We cannot assume that these drivers will park inconsiderately and block 
driveways. 

6. Recommendations 

Richard Parry has instructed officers to carry out a formal consultation on the second proposal 
as shown in Appendix 2.  This consultation will be undertaken shortly. 

Members are also requested to note the information within this report. 

 

 
Sources of Information: Kent County Council Highways & 

Transportation  
03000 418181 
 

Contact Officer(s): Donna Rixson – Traffic Engineer 
03000 418181 

 
Director of Highways, Transportation & Waste 

 
John Burr 

 
  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Appendix 1 : Current Parking Proposal 

 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 7



 

(Item No.**) 7 
 

Appendix 2:  Revised Parking Restrictions Proposal for Bessels Green Road Area. 

 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
To:   Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  

By: Michael Hill, Cabinet Member, Community Services 

Date: 16 September 2014  

Subject:  Christmas / New Year 2013-14 Storms & Floods  

Classification: Information only  

 

Summary: This report outlines the lessons learnt from the previous storms 
and floods that KCC experienced in Christmas and New Year 2013-14.  
 

 
 
Contact officer: Michael Hill  
 
Tel: 03000 41 81 81  
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

From:   Michael Hill, Cabinet Member, Community Services 

To:   Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee – 22 July 2014 

Decision No:  N/A 

Subject:  Christmas / New Year 2013-14 Storms & Floods – Final Report 

Classification: Unrestricted  

Past Pathway of Paper:   Cabinet – 7th July 2014 

   Growth, Economic Development & Communities Cabinet 
Committee – 8th July 2014 

Future Pathway of Paper:   

Electoral Division:     N/A 

Summary: This report provides the Cabinet Committee with a full review of lessons learned 
from the Christmas / New Year 2013-14 storms & flooding (and previous severe weather 
events) and makes recommendations for how the County Council, in collaboration with its 
partners, can be better prepared to manage such future events and flood risk. 

Recommendations: The Cabinet Committee is asked to a) note and endorse the 
recommendations outlined in the Action Plan in Annex 1; and b) once approved, receive further 
options papers / progress reports on delivery against the Action Plan. 

1. Introduction  

1.1 Members will be aware that the extreme severe weather experienced over Christmas and 
New Year was unprecedented and presented an exceptionally challenging time for all 
concerned. 

1.2 Indeed, in the Government’s ‘Flood Support Schemes Guide’ sent to Local Authority Chief 
Executives in flood affected areas by Sir Bob Kerslake, Permanent Secretary, Department 
for Communities & Local Government (DCLG) and Head of the Civil Service stated: 

‘On 5th and 6th December 2013, the worst tidal surges in 60 years struck the east coast of 
England, leaving a trail of destruction and flooded properties. In addition
[...]
l help enable us to 
mobilise and deploy necessary equipment in time if the groundwater levels rise again. 

2. Identify any opportunities that can be delivered as quickly as possible to reduce the 
impact of flooding should these watercourses flow again next winter.  

3. Identify opportunities to reduce the impact of flooding that can be delivered over a longer 
timeframe. These measures will require further investigation, more detailed design work 
and an application for additional funding.   

Page 54

Agenda Item 8



To:   Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  

By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation 

Date: 16 September 2014 

Subject:  Highway Improvement Scheme Progress Report 

Classification: Information only  

 

Summary: Recommendations: That Members note the progress of programmed highway 
improvements. 
 

 

Executive Summary:  This report describes the progress to date and anticipated progress 
over the next three months of all programmed highway improvements and those schemes that 
are expected to be included in Kent County Council’s 2014-15 Capital Programme. 

This report supports the Key aims of: Reducing speed, encouraging safer driving and 
tackling know speeding crash hotspots.  Also improving pedestrian safety, including measures 
to improve access for people with disabilities as indicated in the Sevenoaks Community Plan. 

This report supports the Key aims of: Reducing speed, encouraging safer driving and 
tackling know speeding crash hotspots.  Also improving pedestrian safety, including 
measures to improve access for people with disabilities as indicated in the Sevenoaks 
Community Plan. 

Appendices 

A. Highway Improvement Schemes. 

B. Member Highway Funded Schemes. 

Key Implications 

Financial; Resource (non-financial; Legal etc.; Value for Money 

1. Non for Sevenoaks District Council or Kent County Council as a result of this report. 

Risk Assessment Statement 

2. None 

 
Contact officer: Steven Noad/Donna Rixson   

Tel: 03000
[...]
truction of new length of footway 
and changes to parking restrictions 

13-MHF-SE-4 7500 Complete 

Crouch House Road – Signing and 
Lining 

13-MHF-SE-5 900 Complete 

Kiln Lane, Leigh – Lining 
Improvements 

13-MHF-SE-15 538 Complete 

Fordcombe Road, Penshurst – 
Signing and lining 

13-MHF-SE-16 3142 Handed Over for 
Delivery 

Four Elms Crossroads – Additional 
Safety Improvements 12/13  

12400973 
 

18000 Complete 

Hilders Lane, Edenbridge – 
Improvements to existing bend 
warning signs and lining 

13-MHF-SE-43 516 Handed Over for 
Delivery 

B2027/Cinders Hill Lane – Drainage 
scheme to include cleansing, grip 
cutting and drainage works 

13-MHF-SE-59 4326 Programmed for 
Summer 2014 

B2027/Stick Hill – Drainage scheme 
to include cleansing, grip cutting and 
drainage works 

13-MHF-SE-58 3090 Programmed for 
Summer 2014 

 
Robert Brookbank - Swanley 
 

Scheme Reference Cost Status 

Swanley Lane – Signing and Lining 
Improvements 

13-MHF-SE-1 3080 Complete 

Dahlia Drive – Dropped Kerbs 13-MHF-SE-2 800 Complete 

Sermon Drive – Tree replacement 13-MHF-SE-7 1386 Complete  

Birchwood Road, Swanley – 
signing and lining improvements 

13-MHF-SE-62  1939 Design On-going and to 
be delivered by Traffic 

Page 60

Agenda Item 9



Schemes. 

Durant Road, Hextable – vehicle 
crossover 

13-MHF-SE-55 1845 Complete 

 
Richard Parry – Sevenoaks West 
 

Scheme Reference Cost Status 

Main Road, Crockham Hill - 

Interactive Speed Sign 12/13 

16900383 7500 Handed Over for 
Delivery 

Main Road, Sundridge – refreshing 

of signing and lining in layby adjacent 

to A25 

13-MHF-SE-48 2000 Works Complete 

Bessels Green Road, Bessels 

Green – Parking restrictions 

13-MHF-SE-47 2340 Consultation complete. 
This is subject to a 
separate JTB report 
being presented on 16 
September 2014. 

High Street, Chipstead – Parking 

Restrictions 

13-MHF-SE-46 1633 Consultation complete.  
The Traffic Regulation 
Order is currently being 
sealed.  Works to be 
progra
[...]
 

weeks 

Cobden Road Sevenoaks 

From its junction with Cedar 
Road to its junction with 

Quakers Hall Lane – Slurry 
Surfacing 

 
Completed 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66

Agenda Item 10



Appendix B – Traffic Signals 
 
There is a programme of scheduled maintenance to refurbish life expired traffic signal equipment 
across the county based upon age and fault history. The delivery of these schemes is dependent 
upon school terms and holiday periods; local residents, businesses and schools will be informed 
verbally and by a letter drop of the exact dates when known.  

 

Traffic Systems - Contact Officer: Toby Butler 
  

Location Description of Works Current Status 

A25 Main Road, Sundridge 
Sevenoaks 
Site reference: 09/0780 

Refurbishment of traffic 
signal controlled crossing. 

Works complete 

B2173 Bartholemew Way near Sycamore 
Drive 
Swanley 
Site ref: 09/0277 

Refurbishment of traffic 
signal controlled crossing 

Due for Completion 
26/08/14 

 

 
 
 
 
Appendix D – Bridge Works 
 
 
 

Bridge Works – Contact Officer Tony Ambrose 

 

Road Name Parish Description of Works Current Status 

Castle Road Eynsford 
Refurbishment of Shoreham 

Castle East Bridge 

To be programmed 

Winter 2013/14 

 

1.1 Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contact: Carol Valentine / Julian Cook 03000 41 81 81 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
To:   Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  

By: Andrew Loosemore – Head of Highway Operations 

Date: 16 September 2014 

Subject:  Local Winter Service Plan 

Classification: Information only 

 

Summary:  This report outlines the arrangements that have been made 
between Kent County Council and Sevenoaks District Council to provide 
a local winter service in the event of an operational snow alert in the 
district 

 
Introdu
[...]
ike to be kept clear when there is snow and ice.  
 
Farmers  
 
4. The work that our contracted farmers have done in recent years is greatly 
appreciated and has made a big difference in keeping rural areas clear on 
snow days. Again this year farmers will have predetermined local routes and 
will use their own tractor and KCC ploughs for clearing snow. The ploughs 
supplied are serviced by KCC each year. Each farmer will have plans detailing 
the roads that that they are responsible for ploughing.   When snow reaches a 
depth of 50mm on roads in their areas the farmers will commence ploughing 
notifying KCC as agreed in their contract. A list of farmers and their contact 
details can be found in the local plan, (although some personal information will 
not be available via this report or the website due to Data Protection 
legislation).   
 
Conclusion 
 
5. Working in partnership with the district councils will enable HTW to provide 
an effective winter service across the county.  
 
 Recommendations 
 
6. Members are asked to note this report. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Background documents:  
Kent County Council Winter Service Policy and Plan 2014/15 

 
 
Contact officer:  
Julian Cook -Tel: 03000 41 81 81 
 

Page 70

Agenda Item 11



 - 1 -

To:   Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board.   

By: Kent County Council Highways & Transportation 

Subject:  Results from the Highways & Transportation Annual 
Satisfaction Survey 2013  

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary: Inform Joint Transportation Boards of the key results of the 2013 

Resident, County Member and Parish/Town Council Highway & 
Transportation Satisfaction Survey.  The survey sought views on a 
range of issues including the condition of roads, footways, streetlights 
and highway drains through to views on bus services, congestion, safety 
cameras, Member Highway Fund and the Parish Annual Meeting.  The 
full survey report is published on the KCC webs
[...]
ravesham

Maidstone

Sevenoaks

Shepway

Swale

Thanet

Tonbridge and Malling

Tunbridge Wells

Rural

Urban

Kent

Percent

65

73

58

74

75

57

82

67

50

66

61

70

57

71

66

0 20 40 60 80 100

Ashford

Canterbury

Dartford

Dover

Gravesham

Maidstone

Sevenoaks

Shepway

Swale

Thanet

Tonbridge and Malling

Tunbridge Wells

Rural

Urban

Kent

Percent

Page 80

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)
	4 A225, Dartford Road, Pedestrian Crossing
	5 Sevenoaks District Cycling Strategy – Progress Update
	KCC-S106-BBCW-001 Bradbourne Vale
	KCC-S106-BBCW-002 Hospital Road
	KCC-S106-BBCW-003 Cramptons Road

	6 Birchwood Road & Birchwood Corner, Swanley
	7 Bessells Green Road Parking Restrictions
	8 Christmas and New Year 2013 - 14 Storms and Floods
	08 -Christmas Weather Final version lessons learnt report
	08 - Christmas Appendix 1

	9 Highway Improvement & Member Highway Fund
	09 - SEV JTB Highway Improvment  Sept 14 Appendix A
	09 - Appendix B Member Highway Fund programme update for Sevenoaks District  September 2014

	10 Highway Works Programme Report
	11 Local Winter Service Plan
	12 Results from the Highways & Transportation Annual Satisfaction Survey 2013
	12 - JTB Trackert Sevenoaks Highways summary 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 

3 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. London (Vice Chairman in the Chair)  

  

 Cllrs. London, Edwards-Winser, Searles, Towell, Brazier, Brookbank, Crabtree, 

Gough and Parry 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Chard, Davison, Underwood, 

Williamson and Pearman 

 

 Cllrs. Dickins and Mrs. Purves were also present. 

 

 

 

Cllr. London in the Chair. 

 

6. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2014 be approved and 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

7. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  

  

8. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
Resolved: That the action from the previous meeting be noted.  

 

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 

 

With the Committee’s agreement the Chairman brought forward the consideration of 

agenda item 7 and postponed agenda item 4 to take place after agenda item 6.  

 

9. Bessells Green Road Parking Restrictions  

 
The KCC Traffic Engineer presented a report which set out the proposal for yellow lines  

for the Bessels Green Road area.  A formal consultation on the current proposal was 

undertaken between 25 May and 16 June 2014. There were 14 objections received and 

those which were received after the close of the consultation had also been included.  

 

Parish Councillor Mrs. Metcalf addressed the Board on behalf of Chevening Parish 

Council. She advised that the roads were dangerous due to the number of parked cars 

and drivers using it as a through route. The Parish Council did not agree with the 

proposal and suggested that some of the yellow lines needed to be removed. The 

proposal was tabled.  

 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 16 September 2014 

4 

 

In response to a question the KCC Traffic Engineer advised that as the scheme was being 

funded by County Councillor Parry it would need his approval before amendments to 

schemes could be put out to consultation. County Councillor Parry expressed his 

agreement with the proposal put forward by the Parish Council. 

 

The recommendation as per the agenda papers was put to the vote and was lost.   

 

The Board discussed the proposal put forward by the Parish Council to remove the 

proposed yellow lines on the junction to Westerham Road from Park Place by Southdown 

House, which would then slightly increase the availability of parking.  Members were 

advised that the yellow lines could not be removed from the junction as these were 

required by law, and only one side of yellow lines could be removed from outside 

Southdown House. The space without yellow lines could be increased in Park place from 

44m to 52m and on Bessels Green Road from 50m to 65m.  

 

In response to questions Members were advised that the changes could be considered 

as significant and therefore would have to go back out to consultation.  

 

Members agreed that the current parking proposal should be carried out whilst waiting to 

hear from KCC’s legal team as to whether the proposed amendments were significant 

enough to require consultation.  

 

Action 1: KCC Traffic Engineer to discuss with KCC’s legal team whether the 

proposed amendments were significant changes which would be required to go 

out to consultation.  

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was  

 

Resolved: That the current parking proposals as consulted on with the proposed 

amendments be agreed subject to receiving legal advice from KCC.  

  

10. Sevenoaks District Cycling Strategy – Progress Update  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update to the Sevenoaks District Cycling 

Strategy. Mr. Morrison from the Sevenoaks Cycling Forum addressed the Board 

expressing concerns at the lack of progress made. The only progress appeared to be the 

cycle racks in Sevenoaks Town Centre. He advised that the number of incidents were 

increasing and cyclists were not safe, and there was too much focus on motorists. Mr. 

Morrison advised that the working group had been successful in the drafting stage of the 

Cycling Strategy and requested that one be set up again so that progress could be made.  

 

In response to questions Members were advised that a cycle route between Otford and 

Sevenoaks had been discussed in the draft plan, but it was not put forward at the time 

due to lack of funding only the 3 proposed routes for Bradbourne Vale Road, hospital 

Road, and Cramption’s Road were currently being taken forward. He also advised that 

unfortunately some trees would have to be removed for the Bradborne Vale Road Shared 

Path Option but it was unknown whether the Oak tree was at risk.  

 

Members discussed the possibility of creating a working group again to take the strategy 

forward. Cllr. Edwards-Winser volunteered to be a Member of the working group.  The 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 16 September 2014 

5 

 

KCC District Manager (Sevenoaks) advised that he would discuss with KCC officers who 

could be involved in the working group and would report back to the December meeting.  

 

Action 2: For the KCC District Manager (Sevenoaks) to report back with Officers 

who would be available to sit on the working group.  

  

11. Birchwood Road & Birchwood Corner, Swanley  

 
Members considered a report which advised Members of proposed safety improvements 

at the acute bend at Birchwood Corner near to Jasmine and Birchwood Terrace. Cllr. 

Brookbank advised that he would be funding minor improvements from his Members’ 

Highway fund but additional measures were needed. He also advised that there was an 

error in the report and the road was Russet Way not Russell Way.  

   

A local resident addressed the Board, tabling photos which showed how close lorries had 

been to her house and the damage that had been caused. Cars and lorries cut across 

the pavement and were inches from her bedroom. She advised that recently a car had 

gone through the front of her house and it was only a matter of time before there was a 

fatality.  

 

In response to questions Members were advised that when the 6’6” width limit was 

imposed it was a fineable offence if lorries did go through it. There was also a time delay  

in getting a Traffic Regulation Order.  

 

Resolved:  That the report be endorsed and noted.  

  

12. A225, Dartford Road, Pedestrian Crossing  

 
The KCC District Manager (Sevenoaks) presented a report which advised that  

representations and requests had been made over the past years for the provision of 

formal pedestrian crossing on Dartford Road in the vicinity of Avenue Road due to 

reported difficulties in crossing at this location.  A bid had been included within the 

Integrated Transport Plan forward funding bidding process and it was hoped the results 

would be known by the December meeting.  

 

A local ward Councillor addressed the Board who advised that she had first hand 

experience of the speed that drivers did and the dangers of the road, and that another 

crossing would improve the safety.  

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

  

13. Christmas and New Year 2013 - 14 Storms and Floods  

 
The KCC District Manager (Sevenoaks) presented a report which outlined the lessons 

learnt from the previous storms and floods that KCC experienced in Christmas and New 

Year in 2013 – 14. He advised that previous reports had been submitted and this was a 

complete review.  

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

  

 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 16 September 2014 

6 

 

14. Highway Improvement & Member Highway Fund  

 
Members considered a report which described the progress to date and anticipated 

progress over the next three months of all the programmed highway improvements and 

schemes expected to be included in Kent County Council’s 2014/15 Capital Programme. 

 

In response to questions the KCC MHF Officer advised Members that the Swanley Lane 

signing and lining improvements scheme predated him but would send the drawings 

through to the Member.  Members were advised that ‘Handed Over for Delivery’ was that 

once the design work had been completed it was then passed on for the contracts to be 

made and getting road space permits into place which could take up to 3 months.  

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

  

15. Highway Works Programme Report  

 
Members considered a report which updated Members on the progress and the highway 

works schemes that had been programmed for delivery in 2014. Members were advised 

that some of the works should had been completed.  A Member advised that that the 

A25 Bradbourne Vale Road was in Sevenoaks and not in Seal.  

 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  

 

16. Local Winter Service Plan  

 
The KCC District Area Manager (Sevenoaks) presented a report which detailed the 

arrangements made between KCC and Sevenoaks District Council to provide a local 

winter service in the event of an operational snow alert in the District. Members were 

advised that there were no changes to the plan from last year.  

 

Resolved: That the Report be noted. 

 

17. Results from the Highways & Transportation Annual Satisfaction Survey 2013  

 
The KCC District Manager (Sevenoaks) presented a report which detailed the results of 

the Highway and Transportation Satisfaction surveys carried out between November 

2013 and January 2014. Members were pleased with the results that showed a high 

satisfaction rate especially with smaller budgets and the wet winter.   

 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  

  

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.20 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


